December 31, 2022: €234.1 million) and deferred revenue in the amount of €52.6 million (as of December 31,
2022: €36.9 million) were reclassified from trade payables and other liabilities, respectively, to the new line
item contract liabilities.

Presentation of extraordinary items in the statement of profit or loss
Extraordinary items are expenses and income in connection with acquisitions, structural measures, and other
gains or losses that distort the sustainable profitability of the Group, for example, gains or losses from the
disposal of fixed assets and investments. Structural measures include mainly income and expenses in relation
to restructuring activities, such as severance payments, and large Group projects. Since the consolidated
financial statements for the year 2023, extraordinary income and expenses are generally allocated to the
respective functions. The prior year’s figures have been adjusted accordingly.

Sartorius Stedim Biotech First-Half Financial Report   Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements 19

For this purpose, the following reclassifications were made from other operating income and expenses to the
functional costs:

In millions of €

6 months
2023

as reported adjustments

6 months
2023

as revised

Sales revenue 1,401.8 0.0 1,401.8

Cost of sales  –702.4 –36.5 –738.9

Gross profit on sales 699.4 –36.5 662.9

Selling and distribution costs –223.5 –3.1 –226.6

Research and development costs –64.2 –0.8 –65.0

General administrative expenses –72.5 –1.3 –73.8

Other operating income and expenses –72.6 41.7 –30.9

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 266.6 0.0 266.6

4. Use of Judgments and Estimates

In preparing these interim financial statements, management has made judgments, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgments and
estimates made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies have remained generally the
same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023.
Management has observed, however, that the general uncertainty inherent in accounting estimates and